
Bus stop Bus stop Bus stop Bus stop Bus stop Bus stop
Shimootiai 6:15 7:55 12:10 15:40 Piago-Kawabe-Ten 10:55 17:10 Suzuhara 6:16 8:51 11:40 15:12 Piago-Kawabe-Ten 7:42 14:03 Shirahige-Jinjya-Mae 6:20 9:35 12:25 16:00 Yaotsu Ｆ・Ｃ 8:40 11:45 15:05 17:30
Fukuchi 6:16 7:56 12:11 15:41 Naka-Kawabe-Eki 10:57 17:12 Shiomiguchi 6:17 8:52 11:41 15:13 Naka-Kawabe-Eki 7:44 14:05 Kutami 6:20 9:35 12:25 16:00 Yaotsu-Honmachi 8:41 11:46 15:06 17:31

Nokyo-Mae 6:17 7:57 12:12 15:42 Kamiida-Kouminkan-Mae 11:05 17:20 Yometorimatsu 6:18 8:53 11:42 15:14 Kamiida-Kouminkan-Mae 7:52 14:13 Kutami-Honmachi 6:21 9:36 12:26 16:01 Arakawa-Bashi 8:42 11:47 15:07 17:32
Inohiraguchi 6:17 7:57 12:12 15:42 Yasaka 11:06 17:21 Uranagi 6:20 8:55 11:44 15:16 Yasaka 7:53 14:14 Nakamori 6:21 9:36 12:26 16:01 Kamiishihara 8:42 11:47 15:07 17:32

Fukuchi-Gakkou-Mae 6:18 7:58 12:13 15:43 Nakagumi-Kouminkan-Mae 11:08 17:23 Shiomi-hongou 6:22 8:57 11:46 15:18 Nakagumi-Kouminkan-Mae 7:55 14:16 Kogusaguchi 6:22 9:37 12:27 16:02 Takei 8:43 11:48 15:08 17:33
Shimabora 6:19 7:59 12:14 15:44 Nogami 11:09 17:24 Shiomi-Syougakkou-Mae 6:25 9:00 11:49 15:21 Nogami 7:56 14:17 Yamanota 6:23 9:38 12:28 16:03 Kono 8:44 11:49 15:09 17:34
aburakusa 6:21 8:01 12:16 15:46 Tochinoki 11:10 17:25 Shiomi-Nakagumi 6:26 9:01 11:50 15:22 Tochinoki 7:57 14:18 Susukino-Guchi 6:24 9:39 12:29 16:04 Gohodaki-Iriguchi 8:46 11:51 15:11 17:36
Oiwake 6:23 8:03 12:18 15:48 Sakamaki 11:11 17:26 Okugo 6:26 9:01 11:50 15:22 Sakamaki 7:58 14:19 Susukino 6:25 9:40 12:30 16:05 Umega-Hora 8:51 11:56 15:16 17:41

Shimizudera 6:24 8:04 12:19 15:49 Suka 11:12 17:27 Shiomi 6:28 9:03 11:52 15:24 Suka 7:59 14:20 Hikage 6:26 9:41 12:31 16:06 Akanagi 8:53 11:58 15:18 17:43
Matsusaka 6:28 8:08 12:23 15:53 Arakawabashi 11:13 17:28 Dodo 6:28 9:03 11:52 15:24 Arakawabashi 8:00 14:21 Tyojya-Machi 6:31 9:46 12:36 16:11 Kitayamaguchi 8:54 11:59 15:19 17:44

Shirahige-Jinjya-Mae 6:29 8:09 12:24 15:54 Yaotsu-Honmachi 11:14 17:29 Chureito-Mae 6:29 9:04 11:53 15:25 Yaotsu-Honmachi 8:01 14:22 Idoga-Hora 6:32 9:47 12:37 16:12 Kitayama 8:55 12:00 15:20 17:45
Kutami 6:29 8:09 12:24 15:54 arrival 11:15 17:30 Tsuganoki 6:31 9:06 11:55 15:27 arrival 8:02 14:23 Take 6:33 9:48 12:38 16:13 Shirahashi 8:56 12:01 15:21 17:46

Kutami-Honmachi 6:30 8:10 12:25 15:55 departure 7:05 11:20 14:50 17:30 Mine 6:32 9:07 11:56 15:28 departure 8:07 10:56 14:28 17:30 Yuzuriha 6:34 9:49 12:39 16:14 Hakutani 8:57 12:02 15:22 17:47
Nakamori 6:30 8:10 12:25 15:55 Yaotsu-Honmachi 7:06 11:21 14:51 17:31 Minenishi 6:33 9:08 11:57 15:29 Yaotsu-Honmachi 8:08 10:57 14:29 17:31 Hakutani 6:38 9:53 12:43 16:18 Yuzuriha 9:01 12:06 15:26 17:51
Noguro 6:32 8:12 12:27 15:57 Omiya 7:08 11:23 14:53 17:33 Meisou-No-Mori 6:37 9:12 12:01 15:33 Omiya 8:10 10:59 14:31 17:33 Shirahashi 6:39 9:54 12:44 16:19 Takei 9:02 12:07 15:27 17:52

Yahataguchi 6:33 8:13 12:28 15:58 Zennenji-Mae 7:09 11:24 14:54 17:34 Jindouno-Oka-Kita 6:41 9:16 12:05 15:37 Zennenji-Mae 8:11 11:00 14:32 17:34 Kitayama 6:40 9:55 12:45 16:20 Idoga-Hora 9:03 12:08 15:28 17:53
Meotonashi 6:34 8:14 12:29 15:59 Asido 7:10 11:25 14:55 17:35 Jindouno-Oka-Minami 6:42 9:17 12:06 15:38 Asido 8:12 11:01 14:33 17:35 Kitayamaguchi 6:41 9:56 12:46 16:21 Tyojya-Machi 9:04 12:09 15:29 17:54
Koboratsuji 6:35 8:15 12:30 16:00 Yaotsu-Ohashi 7:10 11:25 14:55 17:35 Kowasawaguchi 6:44 9:19 12:08 15:40 Yaotsu-Ohashi 8:12 11:01 14:33 17:35 Akanagi 6:42 9:57 12:47 16:22 Hikage 9:09 12:14 15:34 17:59

Kobora 6:37 8:17 12:32 16:02 Koiori 7:11 11:26 14:56 17:36 Kanden-Mae 6:46 9:21 12:10 15:42 Koiori 8:13 11:02 14:34 17:36 Umega-Hora 6:44 9:59 12:49 16:24 Susukino 9:10 12:15 15:35 18:00
Kobanda 6:38 8:18 12:33 16:03 Yugaido 7:12 11:27 14:57 17:37 Morota 6:47 9:22 12:11 15:43 Yugaido 8:14 11:03 14:35 17:37 Gohodaki-Iriguchi 6:49 10:04 12:54 16:29 Susukino-Guchi 9:11 12:16 15:36 18:01

Meisou-no-Moriguti 6:43 8:23 12:38 16:08 Morota 7:12 11:27 14:57 17:37 Yugaido 6:48 9:23 12:12 15:44 Morota 8:14 11:03 14:35 17:37 Kono 6:51 10:06 12:56 16:31 Yamanota 9:12 12:17 15:37 18:02
Jindono-Oka-Kita 6:46 8:26 12:41 16:11 Kanden-Mae 7:13 11:28 14:58 17:38 Koiori 6:48 9:23 12:12 15:44 Kanden-Mae 8:15 11:04 14:36 17:38 Takei 6:52 10:07 12:57 16:32 Kogusaguchi 9:13 12:18 15:38 18:03

Jindouno-Oka-Minami 6:47 8:27 12:42 16:12 Kanden-Mae 7:14 11:29 14:59 17:39 Yaotsu-Ohashi 6:49 9:24 12:13 15:45 Kanden-Mae 8:16 11:05 14:37 17:39 Kamiishihara 6:53 10:08 12:58 16:33 Nakamori 9:14 12:19 15:39 18:04
Kowasawaguchi 6:49 8:29 12:44 16:14 Kowasawaguchi 7:16 11:31 15:01 17:41 Asido 6:50 9:25 12:14 15:46 Kowasawaguchi 8:18 11:07 14:39 17:41 Arakawa-Bashi 6:53 10:08 12:58 16:33 Kutami-Honmachi 9:14 12:19 15:39 18:04
Kanden-Mae 6:51 8:31 12:46 16:16 Jindouno-Oka-Minami 7:18 11:33 15:03 17:43 Zennenji-Mae 6:50 9:25 12:14 15:46 Jindouno-Oka-Minami 8:20 11:09 14:41 17:43 Yaotsu-Honmachi 6:54 10:09 12:59 16:34 Kutami 9:15 12:20 15:40 18:05

Morota 6:52 8:32 12:47 16:17 Jindouno-Oka-Kita 7:19 11:34 15:04 17:44 Omiya 6:51 9:26 12:15 15:47 Jindouno-Oka-Kita 8:21 11:10 14:42 17:44 Yaotsu Ｆ・Ｃ 6:55 10:10 13:00 16:35 Shirahige-Jinjya-Mae 9:15 12:20 15:40 18:05
Yugaido 6:53 8:33 12:48 16:18 Meisou-no-Moriguti 7:22 11:37 15:07 17:47 Seiyu 6:52 9:27 12:16 15:48 Meisou-No-Mori 8:25 11:14 14:46 17:48
Koiori 6:53 8:33 12:48 16:18 Kobanda 7:27 11:42 15:12 17:52 Yaotsu-Honmachi 6:54 9:29 12:18 15:50 Minenishi 8:29 11:18 14:50 17:52

Yaotsu-Ohashi 6:54 8:34 12:49 16:19 Kobora 7:28 11:43 15:13 17:53 arrival 6:55 9:30 12:19 15:51 Mine 8:30 11:19 14:51 17:53
Asido 6:55 8:35 12:50 16:20 Koboratsuji 7:30 11:45 15:15 17:55 departure 7:00 12:24 Tsuganoki 8:31 11:20 14:52 17:54

Zennenji-Mae 6:56 8:36 12:51 16:21 Meotonashi 7:31 11:46 15:16 17:56 Yaotsu-Honmachi 7:01 12:25 Chureito-Mae 8:33 11:22 14:54 17:56
Omiya 6:57 8:37 12:52 16:22 Yahataguchi 7:32 11:47 15:17 17:57 Arakawabashi 7:02 12:26 Dodo 8:34 11:23 14:55 17:57
Seiyu 6:58 8:38 12:53 16:23 Noguro 7:33 11:48 15:18 17:58 Suka 7:03 12:27 Shiomi 8:34 11:23 14:55 17:57

Yaotsu-Honmachi 6:59 8:39 12:54 16:24 Nakamori 7:35 11:50 15:20 18:00 Sakamaki 7:04 12:28 Okugo 8:36 11:25 14:57 17:59
arrival 7:00 8:40 12:55 16:25 Kutami-Honmachi 7:35 11:50 15:20 18:00 Tochinoki 7:05 12:29 Shiomi-Nakagumi 8:36 11:25 14:57 17:59
departure 8:45 16:30 Kutami 7:36 11:51 15:21 18:01 Nogami 7:06 12:30 Shiomi-Syougakkou-Mae 8:37 11:26 14:58 18:00

Yaotsu-Honmachi 8:46 16:31 Shirahige-Jinjya-Mae 7:36 11:51 15:21 18:01 Nakagumi-Kouminkan-Mae 7:07 12:31 Shiomi-hongou 8:40 11:29 15:01 18:03
Arakawabashi 8:47 16:32 Matsusaka 7:37 11:52 15:22 18:02 Yasaka 7:09 12:33 Uranagi 8:42 11:31 15:03 18:05

Suka 8:48 16:33 Shimizudera 7:41 11:56 15:26 18:06 Kamiida-Kouminkan-Mae 7:10 12:34 Yometorimatsu 8:44 11:33 15:05 18:07
Sakamaki 8:49 16:34 Oiwake 7:42 11:57 15:27 18:07 Naka-Kawabe-Eki 7:18 12:42 Shiomiguchi 8:45 11:34 15:06 18:08
Tochinoki 8:50 16:35 aburakusa 7:44 11:59 15:29 18:09 Piago-Kawabe-Ten 7:20 12:44 Suzuhara 8:46 11:35 15:07 18:09
Nogami 8:51 16:36 Shimabora 7:46 12:01 15:31 18:11

Nakagumi-Kouminkan-Mae 8:52 16:37 Fukuchi-Gakkou-Mae 7:47 12:02 15:32 18:12 ■Coupon tickets outlets
Yasaka 8:54 16:39 Inohiraguchi 7:48 12:03 15:33 18:13 　　・Yaotsu town main office and its branch offices

Kamiida-Kouminkan-Mae 8:55 16:40 Nokyo-Mae 7:48 12:03 15:33 18:13 　　・Fukujuya
Naka-Kawabe-Eki 9:03 16:48 Fukuchi 7:49 12:04 15:34 18:14 　　・Sankatsuya

Piago-Kawabe-Ten 9:05 16:50 Shimootiai 7:50 12:05 15:35 18:15 ■Commuter pass outlet
　　・Megumi no Nokyo Yaotsu Branch
■For those who change the bus to other lines at Yaotsu FC bus stop
　　・Please ask the driver a transfer ticket for connection. 

One-time ticket Single price (free under elementary school students)

Coupon tickets 11 tickets per set
Commuter pass 1 month ■Please note:

3 months       ・There is no transfer ticket for those who take Totetsu Bus and YAO Bus.

6 months       ・The transfer ticket is not available for passengers using commuter pass.

1 year

Revised on April 6, 2007

Shionami→Yaotsu→Kawabe

Kitayama, Kutami Line

Timetable

Kutami→Take→Kitayama→YaotsuKawabe→Yaotsu→Shionami

2,000yen

11,000yen

■Community Bus 802 Price List

Community Bus 802 Timetable    (Not in service on weekends and public holidays）

Kawabe→Yaotsu→Kutami→Fukuchi

Timetable Timetable

About Hail and Ride Service

Yaotsu Ｆ・Ｃ

200yen

Yaotsu Ｆ・Ｃ

Yaotsu Ｆ・Ｃ

For more details of transfer, please refer to the info on the reverse side.

36,000yen
20,000yen

　　・On your return, please The transfer ticket is not available for the return trip.

・Community Bus 802 offers the hail and ride service. However, please try to use the
nearest bus stop for safety whenever possible.

・The bus can not stop at the places prohibited by Road Traffic Act such as
intersections and crosswalks as well as the places where the driver identifies it
dangerous.

・For safety of passangers, the bus can't stop suddenly. Please tell us which bus stop
you want to get off in advance.

・On Route 41, you are required to use the designated bus stops from "Shin
Yamakawabashi Kitazume intersection" to Piago Kawabe store due to high traffic
volume.

Yaotsu Ｆ・Ｃ

Timetable

Yaotsu→Kitayama→Take→Kutami

4,000yen

Fukuchi, Somazawa, Kamiida Line
Fukuchi→Kutami→Yaotsu→Kawabe

Timetable Timetable



for Gifu for Takayama

7:31 7:42
9:29 8:21
11:23 10:06
12:58 12:48
15:00 14:03
17:23 15:43

16:22
17:10

※Yaotsu H.S. Direct is NOT going to the Family center.

Toward Gifu Toward Takayama

7:30 7:31
9:32 9:23
10:54 10:32
12:52 12:39
14:55 13:54
16:30 16:09

※The ⋆¹ timetable here posts the weekday times right connecting to  these ⋆² times only.

※The letters in blue represent "Limited Express Wide-view Hida".

Kani

6:30
7:10
7:42
7:58
8:30
8:48
10:02
11:06
12:06
13:06
14:06
15:06
16.06
16:36
17:06
17:36
18:06
18:36
19:36
20:49 ※Yaotsu H.S. Direct is not going to the Family center.

21:36
※The ⋆³ timetable here posts the weekday times right connecting to these ⋆⁴ times only.

※Yaotsu H.S. Direct is NOT going to the Family center.

9:15
11:45

departure arrivel

departure arrivel departure arrivel

15:40

7:00

14:50

16:25

18:46
19:46
20:46
21:46

Family center

15:46
16:16

Yaotsu H.S. Direct

16:46
17:16
17:46
18:16

9:16
10:29
12:16
13:16
13:46
14:46

7:45
8:17

8:58

YAO Bus Yaotsu Direct⋆⁴
Akechi station

Timetable
departure arrivel

Yaotsu H.S. Direct

           going to the Family center.

Yaotsu H.S. Direct 16:44

Yaotsu H.S. Direct

13:03

15:03
14:03

16:16

17:14

14:23
17:30

15:40

for Kutami via Kitayama・Take

Shirahige shrine

8:40

bound for Yaotsu

departure arrivel

Family center

12:10
7:55
6:15

Shimo-ochiai

12:25 12:55
8:40

6:55
9:35

ＪＲ Takayama Line

Timetable
Mino-Ota station

ＪＲ Takayama Line
Nakakawabe station

Kamiida Line bound for Yaotsu

Comi-Bus 802 Timetable

Timetable

17:12

Comi-Bus Timetable

Family center

for Nakakawabe via Kamiida

Comi-Bus Timetable

Shimootiai
departure arrivel

Family center
departure arrivel

Shirahige Jinjya

6:20

bound for Yaotsu via Take・Kitayama

16:3516:00

Comi-Bus 802 Timetable
bound for Yaotsu via Kutami

Family center

7:05

Comi-Bus Timetable
for Fukuchi via Kutami

Comi-Bus 802 Timetable

10:10

Family center

13:00

18:09

Suzuhara

17:30

7:50
12:05
15:35
18:15

11:20

11:35

departure

10:56
8:46

12:20

17:30 18:05

15:07

15:05

departure arrivel arrivel

14:28
17:30

7:10
7:25

6:27
7:07

7:37
7:52

6:40
8:07

12:19
15:51

bound for Shionami via Jindo-no-oka

Comi-Bus Timetable

Suzuhara
6:16
8:51

Family center

bound for Yaotsu via Jindo-no-oka

Comi-Bus 802 Timetable

Akechi stationFamily center

6:02

11:40
15:12

Family center

6:55
9:30

9:34
10:38

19:51
20:51

15:21

11:38

15:51

8:27

12:38
13:38
14:38

8:45
9:59
11:03
12:03

8:00
8:20

18:16
19:16

16:49

17:51
18:51

17:44

20:16
21:16

Timetable
ＹＡＯ Bus bound for Akechi

6:55
7:13
7:45
8:01
8:33

15:46

12:10
14:10

15:21

8:51
10:04
11:51
12:51
13:21
14:21

※Yaotsu H.S. Direct is not 

-

bound for Mino-Ota station

Yaotsu H.S. Direct

7:40

9:30
-

12:45
14:45
16:30

7:05

Family center

7:18
9:03
12:42
16:48

8:55

departure arrivel

20:21
19:21

21:21

15:51
16:21
16:51

17:51
18:21

17:21

March 14, 2020

Akechi Station

Naka-kawabe station

8:45
12:24

7:00

16:30

Minota station

Timetable

Totetu Yaotsu Line

departure arrivel

10:57 11:15

Nakakawabe station

Totetu Yaotsu Line

14:05

Family center

7:44 8:02

Timetable

6:29
7:10
7:42
7:58

destination

Meitetsu Hiromi Line⋆³
Akechi Station

Timetable

Family center ⋆²Mino-Ota Station ⋆¹

7:45
9:40

departure

13:00

arrivel
Yaotsu H.S. Direct

10:15
13:35
15:55
17:25

Mitake

15:20
16:50

8:48
8:30

10:19
11:19
12:19
13:19
14:19

18:19
19:19
20:19
21:19

15:19
15:49
16:19
16:49
17:19
17:49

FukuchiShirahige shrine

Suzuhara

Nakakawabe 

Fukuchi・Somazawa・Kamiida Line

Shiomami・Kamiida Line

Kitayama・Kutami Line

YAO Bus

Transfer informaition from/to Yaotsucho-Family-Center-Mae （weekdays only）

These timetables are for 

weekdays only. 

Comi-Bus is not in service on 

weekends and public holidays.

For other weekends 

timetables, please contact 

Kamiida

Tono
Jitsugyo
H.S.

Nogami

Jindo-no-Oka

Wach

Kamimakino

Jido-no-Oka

Kutami
Kitayama

Take

Yaotsu H.S.

Igitsushi

Kizawa


